## 2023 RES-326

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FOR TACTICAL EXPLOSIVE BREACHER CERTIFICATION TRAINING

The Homeland Security (HS) – Wisconsin Emergency Management (WEM), Department of Military Affairs (DMA) Grant Program is providing \$4,785 funding to the Sheriff's Office for tactical explosive breacher certification training; Grant Number 2023-HSW-02B-13630, funding is available February 1, 2024 through October 31, 2024.

This grant supports the Aligned Law Enforcement Response Team initiative by providing funding for three Sheriff's Office staff to attend training to become certified tactical explosive breachers. This certification training teaches participants the necessary skills required to become successful operational breachers and provides them the knowledge and physical capabilities to deploy tactical explosive breaching skills in real-world situations enhancing their capabilities and interoperability during high-risk situations. Funding will provide for training certification tuition only.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Sheriff's Office is authorized to accept \$4,785 allocated in the 2024 Budget from HS, WEM, DMA for certified tactical explosive breacher training, and on behalf of the County of Dane, the County Executive is authorized to execute an agreement embodying the above provisions; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that \$4,785 is appropriated as additional revenue in the Sheriff's Office, Field Services Division, WEM Grant Training (SHRFFLD 82015) and is credited to the General Fund; and

**BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED** that \$4,785 is transferred from the General Fund to Sheriff's Office, Field Services Division, WEM Grant Training (SHRFFLD 20257).